

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-Third Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1927

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT SHOP AUGUSTA, MAINE 1927

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Third Legislature

1927

CLAIMS AND PENSION.

593

i

Chapter 192.

Resolve, in Favor of Lloyd F. Sewall of Bangor.

Lloyd F. Sewall, payment of claim. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated, to be paid to Lloyd F. Sewall, of Bangor, for loss of salary during his suspension from the state highway police and for reimbursement for expenditures made by him, in his defense and to cause his reinstatement by said state highway police, the sum of six hundred thirty dollars and eighty-five cents.

Approved April 15, 1927.

Chapter 193.

Resolve, in Favor of the Maine State Agricultural Society for the State Stipend for Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-six.

Maine State Agricultural Society, payment of claim. Resolved: That there be paid to the Maine State Agricultural Society from the current appropriation for aid to agricultural societies and fairs the sum of two thousand dollars.

Approved April 15, 1927.

Chapter 194.

Resolve, Providing for a State Pension for Ivanilla Nute, of Lewiston.

Ivanilla Nute, state pension. Resolved: That a pension of eight dollars per month be, and hereby is, granted to Ivanilla Nute, of Lewiston, to be paid quarterly from the fund for pensions for soldiers and their dependents. Said pension shall begin July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-seven, and continue until otherwise provided by the legislature.

Approved April 15, 1927.

Chapter 195.

Resolve, in Favor of Olmsted Brothers, Landscape Architects.

Olmstead Brothers, payment of claim. Resolved: That there be and hereby is appropriated the sum of three hundred dollars to be paid to Olmsted Brothers, landscape architects, of Brookline, Massachusetts, for professional services rendered to the state in nineteen hundred and twentyfour in the development and improvement of the state park.

Approved April 15, 1927.